

February 22, 1994

Kevin Barnes

Refuse Superintendent

City of San Bernardino

300 North "D" Street

San Bernardino, CA  92418



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-94-028

Dear Mr. Barnes:


We have received your letter requesting clarification of advice you received from this office.  You are not seeking advice concerning a specific governmental decision before you at this time.  Therefore your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.  You were previously advised that if you purchase refuse collection equipment from Amrep, Inc., at the fair market value, without receiving a discount from Amrep, Inc., you would not have an economic interest in Amrep requiring you to disqualify yourself from participating in decisions.  


You are now asking if you are permitted to pay Amrep, Inc., to manufacture the refuse collection equipment exclusively for your resale.


The advice rendered by the Fair Political Practices Commission under the Political Reform Act (the "Act") is limited to an individual's responsibilities when participating in governmental decisions as a public official.  It is not within the realm of our authority to advise you of your duties in your private capacity.  Payments by you to Amrep, Inc., to manufacture equipment exclusively for your resale, do not create an economic interest in Amrep, Inc.  Consequently, this would not require you to disqualify yourself from participating in subsequent city decisions affecting Amrep, Inc.


Other conflict of interest laws, such as Government Code Section 1090, may affect you.  The Commission has no jurisdiction to interpret or enforce Section 1090.  Any questions should be addressed to the Attorney General or your city attorney.


 You are also asking if you could sell your equipment to haulers who are not in the City of San Bernardino.



You were also advised, in that previous advice, that you could not, in your official capacity, participate in any decision which would have a material financial effect on any source of income, which would include haulers who purchased equipment from you.  (Barnes Advice Letter, No. I-93-451.)  Therefore, there is nothing preventing you from selling equipment to haulers outside the City of San Bernardino.  However, if any of the haulers are sources of income to you in excess of $250 during the 12-month period before a city decision which will have a material financial effect on that hauler, you cannot participate in that decision.


If you have any additional questions concerning your duties under the Act, please feel free to contact me at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Fair Political Practices Commission
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